INSTRUCT ION MANUAL
 2
Version
6330705ENU C USA
21.4.2016 / MT
Type code of the machine this book concerns is 3305.
Instruction Manual
This instruction manual includes a spare parts list and instructions for set-up

3.5. Technical specifications
T-65 Value NOTE!
Type Code 3305
Tee diameter  NS 1/2” - 2”  / 10 - 54mm
Run tube  NS 1/2” - 4” / 15 - 108mm Up to 6” / 168,3
mm with optional
retrofit kit
Max. wall-thickness See Capacity chart
Materials Copper (Cu)
Cycle 1 min. 45 s
Rotation speed of spindle T-65: 500 / 50 RPM
T-65B: 400 / 40 RPM
A-accentuated equivalent
level of sound pressure
82,5  dB (A) Use ear
protectors!
Vibration less than 2,5 m/s2
Dimensions of the unit 22.4”(l) x 4.9” (h) x 7.1” (d)
570 (l) x 125 (h) x 180 (d) mm
Weight of the unit T-65: 11,9 lbs /5,4 kg
T-65B: 14 lbs / 6,35 kg
Supply voltage of the unit 120 V / 60 Hz / 7,0 A
230 V / 50 Hz / 4,0 A
110 V /50 Hz / 8,4 A
T-65B: 28 VDC
INSTRUCT ION MANUAL
 14
4. Transport, Handling and Storage
The T-65 is delivered in a transport box, dimensions 25.2”  (640 mm) x 6.5” (165
mm) x 14.2” (360 mm) (w x h x d). The weight of the box is, depending on the
accessories, between 29 - 49 lbs (13 and 23 kg).
Storage
Keep the T-65 stored in a cool, dry place, covered against dust etc.
 T EE  FORM ING MACH INE
 15
T-65
5. Preparing before use
5.1. T-65, Detachment and attachment of the connecting cord
When delivered the T-65 power unit is fitted with a connecting cord, which allows
quick changing in field conditions.
Detachment of the cord
Turn the nut of the cord 1/2 turn to the left in order to loosen the cord. Draw the cord
out of the power unit.
Attachment of the cord
Push the connector of the cord into the socket of the power unit, pushing the connector
as far as it will go. In order to lock the cord, turn the nut 1/2 turn to the right.
5.2. Start-up check for T-65
NOTE! Carry out the start-up checks before using the machine.
Before using the machine, proceed as follows:
1. Check that the cord is connected to the machine
2. Check that the cord is connected to the mains.
5.3. Start-up check for T-65B
NOTE! Before using the machine check that the battery is fully
charged and accurately installed to the machine.
INSTRUCT ION MANUAL
 16
6. Operating the T-65 machine
6.1. Description of the control devices
6.1.1. T-DRILL T-65
Control devices: 1. Feed mechanism engagement lever, 2. Speed selector, 3. Trigger
NOTE! Use maximum speed of rotation when drilling and forming the
outlet. Press the trigger completely down when working!
 T EE  FORM ING MACH INE
 17
T-65